

No. 08-66

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 14 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TROY ANTHONY DAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ON
BEHALF OF RESPONDENT**

THURBERT E. BAKER
Attorney General

MARY BETH WESTMORELAND
Deputy Attorney General

SUSAN V. BOLEYN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
40 Capitol Square
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1300
(404) 656-3397
Facsimile (404) 651-6459

Blank Page

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
DENIAL OF SPECIFIC "FACTS" SET OUT IN PETITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
(a) Trial Proceedings in the Superior Court of Chatham County (1989-1991)	2
(b) Motion for New Trial Proceedings in the Trial Court (1991-1992).....	7
(c) Consolidated Direct Appeal to the Geor- gia Supreme Court (1992-1993)	8
(d) State Habeas Corpus Proceedings (1994- 1997)	10
(e) Appeal to the Georgia Supreme Court from the Denial of State Habeas Corpus Relief (1997-2000).....	13
(f) Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings (2001-2004)	14
(g) Appeal to the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals (2004-2006)	17
(h) Petition for Certiorari from Eleventh Circuit Decision Affirming Denial of Fed- eral Habeas Relief (2007)	17
(i) Extraordinary Motion for New Trial Pro- ceedings in the Trial Court and Appeal to the Georgia Supreme Court (July 2007)	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	22
REASONS FOR NOT GRANTING THE WRIT	29
I. THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT'S FACT-SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF LONG-STANDING STATE LAW REQUIRE- MENTS GOVERNING EXTRAORDINARY MOTIONS FOR NEW TRIAL PRESENTS NO ISSUE WARRANTING THIS COURT'S EXERCISE OF ITS CERTIO- RARI JURISDICTION	29
II. PETITIONER'S CASE IS AN INAPPRO- PRIATE VEHICLE FOR DETERMINING AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT "INNO- CENCE" CLAIM WHICH HAS BEEN REPEATEDLY LITIGATED DURING PETITIONER'S STATE AND FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PROCEEDINGS	35
III. PETITIONER'S NEWLY-CRAFTED EF- FORT TO ELEVATE AN EXTRA- ORDINARY MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL PROCEEDING TO A PROCEEDING CREATING A LIBERTY INTEREST "REQUIRING" A HEARING, PRESENTS NO LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR THIS COURT'S EXERCISE OF ITS CERTIO- RARI JURISDICTION	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 510 U.S. 950 (1993)	10
<i>Davis v. Terry</i> , 465 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Davis v. Terry</i> , 127 S.Ct. 3010 (2007).....	18
<i>Davis v. Turpin</i> , 534 U.S. 842 (2001).....	14
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	38
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	29, 34, 35
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	10
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	38
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	39
<i>Texas v. Mead</i> , 465 U.S. 1041 (1984)	35, 37
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	35, 37
STATE CASES	
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 278 Ga. 95 (2004).....	36
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 263 Ga. 5 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 282 Ga. 368 (2007)	20
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 283 Ga. 438 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Thomas</i> , 266 Ga. 835 (1996)	11
<i>Davis v. Turpin</i> , 273 Ga. 244 (2000)	14
